Court File No. 31-1197427

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
CONQUEST VACATIONS INC.
A COMPANY INCORPORATED PURSUANT TO THE LAWS OF NOVA SCOTIA AND
CARRYING ON BUSINESS IN THE CITY OF TORONTO
IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

TRUSTEE’S SUPPLEMENTARY SECOND REPORT

DATED MARCH §, 2010

IRA SMITH TRUSTEE & RECEIVER INC.
Suite 6-167 Applewood Crescent
Concord, ON L4K 4K7

Ira Smith MBA CA-CIRP
P: 905.738.4167

F: 905.738.9848
E: ira@irasmithinc.com



ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
CONQUEST VACATIONS INC.
A COMPANY INCORPORATED PURSUANT TO THE LAWS OF NOVA SCOTIA AND
CARRYING ON BUSINESS IN THE CITY OF TORONTO
IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

TRUSTEE’S SUPPLEMENATARY SECOND REPORT

MARCH 5,2010

AANS . 2A

INDEX

REPORT | Page
1.0  Purpose of this Report 1

2.0 Other Potential Claimants 2

3.0  Other Considerations 4

4.0  The Trustee’s Concerns with the TICO Factum 5

5.0  Alleged Conquest Trust Account 7

6.0 TICO’s Claim 10

Exhibits

A. Conquest Vacations Inc. Deposits to RBC 02874-0001123

B. Conquest Vacations Inc. Review of Bank Accounts
C. E-Commerce Risk Management Limited Proof of Claim
D. Conquest Vacations Inc. Trust Account Balances

Ira T

o

Smith

TRUSTEE & RECEIVER INC.



Court File No. 31-1197427

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
CONQUEST VACATIONS INC.
A COMPANY INCORPORATED PURSUANT TO THE LAWS OF NOVA SCOTIA AND
CARRYING ON BUSINESS IN THE CITY OF TORONTOQ
IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

SUPPLEMENTARY SECOND REPORT OF
IRA SMITH TRUSTEE & RECEIVER INC.
IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF

CONQUEST VACATIONS INC., A BANKRUPT
DATED MARCH 5, 2010

1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

This Supplementary Second Report to Court (the “Supplementary Second Report”) of Ira
Smith Trustee & Receiver Inc. (the “Trustee”), Trustee of the Estate of Conquest Vacations Inc.,
a bankrupt (the “Company” or “Conquest”) is Supplementary to the Trustee’s Second Report to

Court dated January 19, 2010 (the “Second Report”) filed with this Honourable Court.

Background information concerning the history of Conquest, the events leading up to its
bankruptcy and the administration of this bankruptcy Estate are contained in the Trustee’s
Second Report. The Trustee refers the readers of this Supplementary Second Report to the

Second Report for that detail.



-2
The purpose of this report is to provide this Honourable Court (and creditors) with additional
information in connection with the appeal to the Trustee’s disallowance of the claim of the
Travel Industry Council of Ontario (“TICO”). On February 11, 2010, TICO served a
supplementary motion record, and on February 17, 2010, TICO served the Trustee with its
factum in connection with its appeal to Court of the Trustee’s disallowance of the TICO Proof of
Claim filed as a secured creditor (the “TICO Factum”). The TICO Proof of Claim and its
Amended Proof of Claim and the Trustee’s Notice of Disallowance, are included in the Second

Report as Exhibits “E”, “F” and “J” respectively.

2.0 OTHER POTENTIAL CLAIMANTS

For factual reasons set out in this Supplementary Second Report and in the Trustee’s Second
Report and based on the legal analysis set out in the Trustee’s factum, it is not clear to the
Trustee that any trust was set up at all by Conquest. However, and again without prejudice to the
balance of the Trustees’s legal position, if a trust had been created then suppliers of travel
services for which the money was received are also entitled to make a claim against any trust
fund established under the provisions of the TIA along with consumers requiring a refund. The
ranking of any such trust claims is unclear. There does not appear to be any express ranking
within the TIA or its Regulations. Accordingly, the Trustee’s view is that the most equitable
interpretation is that such claims rank pari passu with each other, but in priority to any

entitlement the registrant has to commissions.

Ixra
Smith

TAUSTEE & RECEIVER INC.



-3-
As indicated in the Second Report, as of December 31, 2009, Proofs of Claim totalling
approximately $49.8 million were filed with the Trustee!. As of the date of this Supplementary
Second Report, Proofs of Claim filed with the Trustee total approximately $51 million. The

Proofs of Claim can be summarized as follows:

$000's
TICO 2,242 4.3%
Travel Service Providers 41,060 80.4%
Credit Card Processors 4,702 9.2%
Employee Related Claims 2,026 4.0%
Consumers 28 0.1%
Other Creditors 965 1.9%

51,023 100%

Although the Trustee’s review of all Proofs of Claim is ongoing, and no doubt there may be
some duplication between the amouﬁts claimed by Travel Service Providers and TICO, which
the Trustee ultimately will have to reconcile prior to any distribution to the unsecured creditors,
it is clear that the final proven claims of Travel Service Providers, potentially with as much right

to assert the same trust argument as TICO now is, will greatly outweigh the ultimately final

! For the summary of Proofs of Claim filed as at December 3 1, 2009, see Section 8.0 of the Second Report.

Irao i,
Smith

TRUSTEE & RECEIVER (NC.



-4-
proven quantum of TICO’s claim. Allowing TICO’s alleged trust claim without providing the

Travel Service Providers with the same opportunity may prejudice those claimants.

To be clear, the Trustee’s position is that for reasons outlined in the Trustee’s Factum, neither
TICO nor the Travel Service Providers have a valid trust claim, but rather an ordinary unsecured
claim, and the funds in the Royal Bank accounts in question should be available to the Trustee to

distribute to the creditors of Conquest in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

3.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

The Trustee notes that there are many foreign creditors in this bankruptcy administration, as may
travel service providers, including hotels, are located in vacation destinations outside of Canada.
As disclosed in the Trustee’s factum, it is the Trustee’s view that TICO did not follow the
legislation that it was established to enforce in the supervision of registrants under the TIA. The
Trustee is also of the view that the necessary elements of a trust do not exist to allow TICO to
establish a trust claim. Finally, as described in this Supplementary Second Report, the Trustee is
also of the view that even if TICO could establish its alleged trust claim, the value of that trust
claim, based on TICO’s Proof of Claim, may in fact be nil, and there may be travel service

providers entitled to advance the same alleged trust claim as TICO.

Accordingly, the Trustee respectfully submits to this Honourable Court that foreign creditors in
this bankruptcy administration are relying on the transparency, fairness and integrity of the
Canadian bankruptcy system in establishing the amount to ultimately be calculated as
distributable to the ordinary unsecured creditors of Conquest, and in a more global sense, the

efficacy of the Canadian system of commerce. Therefore, it is the Trustee’s view that the recent

Smith

TRUSTEE & RECEIVER [NC.



-5-
alleged trust claim being raised by TICO must fail and the funds in the Royal Bank accounts in
question should be available to the Estate for distribution in accordance with the provisions of

the Act.

4.0 THE TRUSTEE’S CONCERNS WITH THE TICO FACTUM

In the Second Report, the Trustee describes in detail its discussions and correspondence with
TICO during the administration of this bankruptcy Estate, the TICO Proof of Claim filed with
the Trustee as a secured claim and the TICO Amended Proof of Claim filed with the Trustee.
The Trustee also describes in detail the basis for having disallowed the TICO Proof of Claim and
the fact that the Amended Proof of Claim is amended as to quantum only, but remains a claim as
a secured creditor. Accordingly, having disallowed the initial Proof of Claim, and TICO having
advised the Trustee that the Amended Proof of Claim is subject to further amendments only as to

quantum, the Trustee neither disallowed nor accepted the TICO Amended Proof of Claim.

Contrary to the position set out in TICO’s initial Proof of Claim and TICO’s Amended Proof of
Claim, TICO now argues that TICO is a trust claimant by reason of its subrogation rights to the
position of consumers by having paid out funds from the travel compensation fund established

pursuant to the Ontario Travel Industry Act, 2002 (the “TIA”).

? See Section 6.0 TICO, of the Trustee’s Second Report.

Smith

TRUSTEE & RECEIVER INC.



-6-
TICO filed a Proof of Claim as a secured creditor and that is the subject of the Trustee’s
disallowance. TICO never filed a Property Proof of Claim pursuant to section 81(1) of the
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada) (the “Act”) or otherwise claimed that it had a trust
claim over any of the assets of Conquest. Therefore, at an initial level, the Trustee’s view is that
TICO has filed to submit any evidence to this Honourable Court in support of its appeal of the

Trustee’s disallowance of TICO’s secured Proof of Claim.

However, the Trustee believes that it would be appropriate for the Court to invoke its inherent
jurisdiction pursuant to section 183(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act and proceed to
adjudicate this matter based on TICO’s positions of being either a secured creditor or a trust
claimant. The reason the Trustee makes this recommendation is because it is the Trustee’s view
that, if the Court rules that TICO’s appeal of the disallowance of its secured claim only, then,
TICO’s most likely next step would be to file a Property Proof of Claim in the bankruptcy based

on matters set out in the record on this appeal.

The Trustee further advises that, for the reasons set out in the Trustee’s factum filed with this
Honourable Court, the Trustee would then disallow such Property Proof of Claim and the
Trustee envisages that TICO would then appeal that disallowance to this Honourable Court.
Additional material and court attendances would need to take place, to in essence end up in the
position we are currently in. Potentially, the only net result will be that the additional costs
would be borne potentially by the unsecured creditors, who are innocent parties as it relates to

the position of TICO.

Smith

TAUSTEE & RECEIVER (NC.



-7-

5.0 ALLEGED CONQUEST TRUST ACCOUNTS

There are three bank accounts titled “Travel Industry Act Trust Account” held at the Royal Bank
of Canada’ and the 000-112-3 Canadian dollar account (“112-3”) was the main non-operating
account utilized by Conquest for the receipt of consumer payments. However, the Trustee’s
analysis indicates that this bank account was not operated as a trust account and contained funds

co-mingled with receipts from consumers for travel services, based upon the following:

1. Included as Exhibit B in the Motion Record of TICO dated November 23, 2009, is
the Business Account Statement for 112-3 for the period April 9, 2009 to April
17, 2009. On April 13, 2009 there was a transfer from the Conquest operating
account #102-903-2 in the amount of $100,000, and a deposit that included a
$250,000 from Lawton Consulting. Lawton Consulting is a corporation owned or
controlled by Mr. Simon Bala, one of the Directors of the Company as at the Date

of Bankruptcy.

2. During the period covered by the Business Account Statements submitted by
TICO, there were also two payments of $150,000 and $100,000 on April 14 and
April 15 respectively, to 2148608 Ontario Inc. This is another entity owned by

Mr. Simon Bala.

3. The Trustee has identified additional deposits into the account 112-3 which were

received from other parties that were not related to customer payments for travel

3 See Exhibit “H” to the Trustee’s Second Report.

Ira .~
Smiaith

TRUSTEE & RECEIVER INC.



-8-
services.  These included monies received from airports, other vacation
packagers, an airline, deposits from related companies and commission payments

for the sale of insurance. These transactions are outlined in Exhibit A.

4. The Trustee has identified numerous transfers from this account to Conquest’s
general operating account to fund expenditures such as payroll and office

overheads. A summary of withdrawals over $50,000 for the period April 1, 2009

to April 15, 2009 are included in Exhibit B.

5. Although each individual traveller’s reservation was tracked in Conquest’s
reservation system, Conquest was not able to match payments received from the
credit card processing company-E-Commerce Risk Management (“ECRM”)-to
individual credit card payments. ECRM would submit over to Conquest
payments less holdback and credit card processing fees. According to the ECRM
Statement of Account as of May 5, 2009, the value of credit cards processed from
February 17 to April 14, 2009 was $28,262,849 and the Amounts paid on account
to Conquest for the same period of time is $21, 216,424. Therefore there were
$7,046,425 in credit card payments that never reached Conquest. Attached as
Exhibit C is a copy of ECRM’s Proof of Claim. ECRM never provided an
accounting by individual transaction in order to determine which amounts were

paid to Conquest.

Further, the books and records of Conquest, including its bank statements, indicate that
the balance of the three Royal Bank of Canada accounts on March 31, 2009, had been

reduced to the amount of $358,516.82. Accordingly, and strictly without prejudice to the

Ira s

e

Smith

TRUSTEE & RECEIVER [NC.



-9.
balance of its legal position, it is the Trustee’s view that any alleged trust claims resulting
from transactions prior to March 31, 2009 would be limited to this amount. A summary
of the Daily Bank balances for the period from March 2, 2009 to April 15, 2009 is

included as Exhibit D.

In the Second Report, the Trustee has reported on the position of ECRM. As disclosed in
the Second Report, ECRM is a company carrying on business in London, England.
ECRM was the credit card processing intermediary pursuant to an Agreement between
Conquest and ECRM dated September, 2007. The information available to the Trustee
indicates that the last payment made by ECRM to Conquest, on account of credit card
payments made by consumers for travel packages purchased from Conquest, was on

April 15, 2009.

One of the causes of financial difficulty disclosed by Mr. Bala, the Designated Officer in
this bankruptcy Estate, was the lack of payment from ECRM for consumer travel sold by

Conquest due to clearing restrictions.

TICO has not provided any evidence in support of its position that the amount contained
in certain Conquest bank accounts as at the date of bankruptcy is impressed with its

alleged trust claim.

The Trustee submits that it is equally plausible that any alleged TICO trust claim may be
limited to the funds withheld by E-Commerce. TICO has not provided sufficient
evidence to allow the Trustee to determine the timing of the deposit of funds in the

alleged trust accounts that TICO is asserting a trust claim against. The Trustee does not

Ixra
Smith

TRUSTEE & RECEIVER {NC.



-10 -
believe that the Estate should be liable for the costs of such a forensic accounting and

tracing exercise, and accordingly, the Trustee has not undertaken such an exercise.

The Trustee respectfully submits to this Honourable Court that based on the above, the
claim of TICO as a trust claimant cannot be on the basis being claimed by TICO as the
elements required to establish a trust, as articulated in the Trustee’s factum, cannot be

met.

6.0 TICO’s CLAIM

TICO’s Proof of Claim as a secured creditor is in the amount of $1,086,592.84*. Schedule “A”
to TICO’s Proof of Claim indicates that the entire amount represents amounts paid to various
hotels and airlines. None of that amount claimed was paid to consumers as refunds for travel not
received. TICO’s Amended Proof of Claim as a secured creditor is in the amount of
$2,242,007.57°. Schedule “A” to TICO’s Amended Proof of Claim discloses payments made to
travel suppliers, and estimates certain future contingent payments. However, the Schedule “A”

does not disclose any amount having been paid to consumers as refunds for travel not received.

Section 27 of the Regulations of the TIA prescribes a requirement for a registrant to maintain a
trust account for all money received from customers for travel services. However, section 28 of
the Regulations of the TIA sets out that a trust fund need not be set up if a registrant has carried

on business for more than one year. Any trust set up to meet the registration requirements of

* Trustee’s Second Report, Exhibit “E”.
* Trustee’s Second Report, Exhibit “F>.

Smith

TRUSTEE & RECEIVER (KC.



-11 -
section 27 of the Regulations of the TIA is not specifically in favour of TICO. In fact, the funds

are impressed with the requirement that the funds in the trust account can only be disbursed:

* to make payment to the supplier of the travel services for which the money was received;

e to make a refund to a customer; or

* after the supplier of the travel services has been paid in full, to pay the registrant’s

commission.

The Trustee’s understanding of TICO’s position is that they allege that they now stand in the
shoes of the consumers, as a result of having made payments from the compensation fund.
However, it would appear based on TICO’s Proof of Claim (and Amended Proof of Claim) that,
no consumer refund amounts are either owing or to date, have been paid. Accordingly, the
Trustee respectfully submits that, notwithstanding the TICO Factum, it would appear that to date
there are no amounts that a consumer would be entitled to as a refund. Accordingly, the
consumers’ entitlement, and therefore that of any party who can establish that they are entitled to

the consumers’ entitlement, is nil.
*% %% %%
All of which is respectfully submitted at Toronto, Ontario this 5% day of March, 2010.

IRA SMITH TRUSTEE & RECEIVER INC.
The Trustee of the Estate of Conquest Vacations Inc., a bankrupt

Elaine Kilmer-Choi

Vice President

Smith

TRUSTEE & RECEIVER I(KC.



EXHIBIT “A”



76°LT8'96€
8C'LV6'9L0'T
000

000
€5'166'SHS
S5°00L°C2L
0Z'€T0'v98
£9'9/£'9Y
£8'TY9'€96
000

000

Y0 v¥2's6¢
LTETY'89
07'SET'890°T
¥€'822'96¢
0T'8.T'00T‘T
000

000
9/°195'9ZS
YL T81'8VE
TV'2EC'T0E'T
€0°'TLS9T
$8'057'SES
000

000
8Y°EEY'BLT
65°580'79
97'TT0'990'T
0£'629'S6
€L'TO0'LEL
000

000
¥9'v95'v2L
SL'ESSOVT
19'65.206
LE'9E0°LE
65°202'619
6€'€86TLE

leloL

00°005'S8¢
00°008°01S
000

000

000

000
00°005'99L
000
00°059'09.
000

000

000

000
0/°TZ6'7S0‘T
00°008'¥8T
00°00S'0L€
000

000
00°005'0LE
000
00°09€°£SS
000
00°00L'L¥C
000

000

000

000
00°09L'T6S
67'T99'9T
00°SL6'YSS
000

000
00°02€ TSP
000
00°000°€6¥
000
00°000°00T
00°00S°20€

siajsuea)

97¥S6'S

01°068°C

9g0LT'e

rLet

[44:i4"

06'919'1CT

08991

LTS

000£0°C

1senbung

TES6Y'T

vivi

08’8501 00°000°00%
00°000°00€
80°€98THS

ST'9858T
00°000°00T

98'9T6°0C 00°000°009
00°000°L2L
00°000°0ST

LLYEO'TT 00°000°09%

00°0009%
00°000°LLE
817196
00'000°052

usodag YAA ueo7JSploysdeyS S,0) pAIeIBY  pJe) HpaI)

6002 ‘vT |lady 01 6002 ‘T Atenigad poniad ays Jo4
€2ZTT000-1£820 D9Y 03 sysodag
*ONI SNOILVIVA 1SINONOD

8T9T1

00°88Z'T

ugeq

¢Tsozeet

817'£SS'€6T
0v'0LL°L9

6L°09L°L8T

9T’10Z'0TC
LT°€TS'S9

99'8£9°16

07°/8Y'86
TT'6TH'00T

66°7¥8'80T

S8'192°0TT

0T'T66'8E

08°'TZP'89

€0°€TL'SLT
6£°9€6'TE

S6°958'85¢

Xawy

6'LTIETT
97'€9g’ee
000

00°0
S0°0vP'ZS
T8 ZIT'L0T
0T'€15'26
8Y°06L'LT
YO'TET'ST
000

000

8L Tv0eL

0SETEET
vE8EY'TT
8S°7CTLT
000

000
9Sv/SLS
C9'€9LLYT
€T°9SL'LY
£9'00€'€T
98°£04'8¢
000

000
127085
6£160'SC
6v'91Z'E
61'86€°0T
€8'TCI'ET
000

000
T9'TES96
9€°/15°90T
67'792'1E
6T vev'LT
¥9'SYE0T
65°9TE0L

ysej/sanbay)

60-1BIA-S
60-18A-9
60-JBIN-£
60-1BN-8
60-1eN-6
60-1BIN-0T
60-1BN-TT
60-1eIN-ZT
60-JBIN-ET
60~1eN-1T
60-1BIN-ST
60-1eN-9T
60-1BN-LT
60-JBIN-8T
60-1BN-6T
60-1BIN-0C
60-1eN-TC
60-1BIN-TT
60-1BIN-EC
60-1eN-1T
60-18N-ST
60-1BIN-97
60-18N-£T
60-1BIN-8C
60-1BIN-67
60-1eIN-0€
60-JBIN-TE
60-4dy-T
60-1dy-z
60-1dy-¢
60-1dy-y
60-1dy-5
60-1dy-9
60-1dy-/£
60-1dv-8
60-1dy-6
60-1dy-€1
60-1dy-yT

3jeq

Vv 1I9IHX3



6T VYT'TE6'TE
000
66'995 70V
£6'86£'687'C
SV LLY'TY
SLT6C0ETT
€8'€688¢T
000
000
86'88€'/Th
€9'VTT'I8EC
S8'STZ'09
9/'TT6'79L'T
77°000°07¢C
000
000
YE'T85°60C
9t°'90€‘CHL'T
6v°058'9
S€'9/7'(T
LEVTY'L6Y
000
000
St'£92'8SE
69'876'TTE T
1¥'081°ZS
80'€VL (8T
95°08%'€06
000
000
¥9°£85'9TS
P'65L4°2T9
SS'TTEBTET
lelo)

6T°8V6'T00'6 €7'SOL'S69 00'VIE'68 TEZ6E'S  99'896'90T  00°000°0S¢ 00°000°9% 08'£60°L6T9T 8TVYOV'T LT'6LE°986°C

000
00'c
000
000
000
000
000
00’0
000
000
000
000
000
000
00’0
oo'o
000
00’0
000
000
000
000
000
00°0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

00°000°S
sy'vyL'es

€6720Z'T
61°L8¢C

08'c0¢-

£5°6TT'T0S

00°00S'T8Z'T 00°0LC

sJajsuely

Y10

00'95¢’sr

00°888'€Y

1sanbung

8€'9¥9°0TT 66'766'92¢
18°/58°021C 18'788'88
8°'T95'980'C
$S°LLO'Y9 6'VE06ET
€9'9/¥'SLT
00°£68'€ €6'8T9'650'C 86'608°£CT
SL'¥91'ST
¥0'6£8°9€L'T
¥8'¥8STL 9€'860°6¢T
Y€ 185'60C
6V EET'T8Y'T 20°0TL'0S
V1196 00°986°6vY
06°07T'8ET
LLOTT'ETT'T 29'2£0'8S
Yy C0L'9pT
00°000'008 66'610°'L6
00'996°66T §7'685'S6T
S6'69€°66
89°£6L'0T
Y.vI usodag YAA ueoisaploysleys S,0) pIjejRy  pJed upas) uqaq xawy

6002 ‘vT [14dV 03 600Z ‘T Atenigad pouad ay3 104
£21T000-7£820 D9y 03 susodag
*JNI SNOLLYIVA 1SINONOD

YT'vE6'0SS°C
000
79'695°ST
£8'€T6'ST
Y LLY'TY
LTOEL'EY
LE'T8L'SE
000

000
SETTE'TVT
¢L'86868T
OT' ISV
7L'2€0'9¢
TTLTE'6E
000

000

S6°Z9Y°0TC
6%°0589
TVreL09C
TL€99°LE
000

000
SS9YT0CT
01°858°0VT
T'081°CS
9°0v0'Ty
L5°0EY'9
000

000
6EVPTL8
¢6'6STCT
L8'YSL'ST
yse)/sanbay)

lejoy
60-994-1
60-924-¢
60-9°4-¢
60-9°4-v
60-92J-5
60-9°4-9
60-993-L
60-994-8
60-9°4-6
60-9°J-01
60-934-TT
60-9°J-¢1
60-9°4-€1
60-9°3-1v1
60-9°4-91
60-9°4-9T
60-9°4-L1
60-994-81
60-9°4-6T
60-9°3-0C
60-034-1¢
60-9°4-2¢
60-9°4-€¢
60-934-v¢
60-0°4-9¢
60-9°4-9¢
60-9°3-£¢
60-9°4-8¢
60-1BN-T
60-1eN-C
60-1eN-€
60-1BN-t
aleg

V 119iHX3



EXHIBIT “B”



EXHIBIT B
Conquest Vacations Inc

Review of Bank Accounts
April 1, 2009 to April 15, 2009
Account # 02874-003-000-112-3 CDN

Threshold: $50,000.00
Date Cheque # Amount Payee Notes

April 1 09 5909103041 50,000.00 Transfer to 1029032 Confirmed on 1029032 Bank Statement
5909100921 100,000.00 113-1 Confirmed on 113-2 Bank Statement
5909103035 122,918.00 Canjet Airlines

April 2 09 5909200668 100,000.00 113-2 Confirmed on 113-2 Bank Statement
5909200853 122,000.00 Canjet Airlines
5909200720 200,000.00 2148608 Ontario Inc

Apr 3 09 5909303012 84,314.00 Canjet Airlines
5909303011 115,000.00 Canijet Airlines
5909300969 160,000.00 Transfer to 1029032 Confirmed on 1029032 Bank Statement
5909303164 412,782.00 Touram Limited Partnership
5909303163 500,000.00 Touram Limited Partnership

Apr 6 09 5909601554 50,000.00 113-1 Confirmed on 113-2 Bank Statement
5909602301 50,000.00 Transfer to 1029032 Confirmed on 1029032 Bank Statement
5909601143 75,205.07 Village Resorts Limited
5909600488 127,865.00 Canijet Airlines
5909601141 134,758.00 Canjet Airlines
5909701069 52,185.00 Thomas Cook

Apr 8 09 5909801533 50,000.00 113-1 Confirmed on 113-2 Bank Statement
5909801534 300,000.00 Transfer to 1029032 Confirmed on 1029032 Bank Statement

Apr 9 09 5909900594 122,918.00 Canijet Airlines

Apr 13 09 5910300809 105,000.00 Canjet Airlines
5910301223 115,000.00 Canijet Airlines
5910301368 127,864.00 Canijet Airlines
5910300572 335,411.00 Touram Limited Partnership
5910300571 500,000.00 Touram Limited Partnership

Apr 14 09 5910402729 50,000.00 Transfer to 1029032 Confirmed on 1029032 Bank Statement
5910402660 150,000.00 2148608 Ontario Inc

Apr 1509 5910500887 100,000.00 2148608 Ontario Inc
5910500996 100,000.00 Transfer to 1029032 Confirmed on 1029032 Bank Statement
5910500997 150,000.00 113-1 Confirmed on 113-2 Bank Statement
5910500958 200,000.00 113-1 Confirmed on 113-2 Bank Statement
5910500959 400,000.00 Transfer to 1029032 Confirmed on 1029032 Bank Statement

5,2563,220.07



EXHIBIT “C”



. ST

¢h o ARCTINES L

6 o i sb‘f_‘omx‘ a5 “the debtor’”) |

‘Yeleplnoe: 0843 034 257

. ____Eguilglch__ L

{runp pamsymg LLnu}
Hnited, K}ggd'
Apats By r.\'hr, fona, p{c\
ity it

Loy, W, di)

. of the creditcr

Sof ,év’d:(?b:dr sssecurity and

cunﬁtm [t!uta.d by Seti
Uu‘dl R?PNP‘ iate d“fﬂpi"{" and : O JE L donm olaim a right to a pacrity

P B i ar ) .
s*ﬁ!l:x'rﬂ princity daim (‘u) ') 1ds c!mm & nﬁht toa pnomy under szetion. 136 of the Baukmptcy and I.nsolvency Ak

Give f\ 4ps,rt.cuhr'4 of Lﬁc a‘?nm' . B.
: ‘ LR

oF e Ack 'gargsmﬂgx_w.» hiciare

Aauh 2 eopy of ssécs n«reamem md
Julivery vrseipls

ek Amﬁmmpwte ltpgrnpnalc.-
€3 ("’v

EACTI Lgmpopﬁate Lkwcrm(yoa

To e Blod whm ) umpusax pmndcs T
¢

Stedlon qut “is” or “isuet* 5. Tothebest of my knowledgs, de creditar ls ot reiared o the debtor mﬁ:m the meaning of section 4
of the Act,
Adtarh 2 yopar bbs sehedute i 6. The following are thie papments that fie croditor hes riceived from and the m-edzls that the ceeditor bas

sey ailowat o dm debytor vishite the Hrge) months (ar {the: erediter ang e debisi v velated within. the
' vocening of Seiilon Gofiie Ack 8} i mc'ita y fore the date of the' mma!
‘batknuptey evént within the meazzmg of sevaon 2 af e At

‘T chse of dhe
Edunt

',’L;»y.ﬁvieil:bh; only i

st bo sigeid and

RETS

. l(‘ [ g LY
Warning: A fusiee iy, pursuont o sibsection 12803} of thir Act
assossed, I 4 proof of secumy, by the secused creditor. Sutw:cuo

Ay
0101y of the Act provides s&vem pemltles ror mal\mg any false claim, pmnt
denlratian or statervont of accovat. .



Schedule “A”

Proof of Claim

ECRM and Conquest

Background

Conquest vacations Inc. entered into a Payment Processing Agreement with E-
Commerce Risk Management Limited (ECRM) of Harwood House, Harwood Road,
London SW" in September 2007 under which ECRM agreed to get Conquest’s credit
cards transactions processed by ECRM.

Conquest was not able to get its credit cards processed in Canada due to its poor
financial condition and the very high level of security and guarantees being demanded
by Canadian credit card processing entities.

ECRM agreed to take on this account.

Conquest’s credit cards were being processed through various banking institutions
using the gateways and processing technology provided by ECRM.

Initially the credit cards were being processed through Edelweiss Bank in Geneva who
routed the transactions through Commonwealth Bank of Australia.

In and around February 2009, due to the global credit crisis, Commonwealth bank
stopped processing credit cards in Canadian dollars and Edelweiss started processing
them through the State Bank of Mauritius.

ECRM also arranged processing through other gateways using Barclays Bank of the
UK, Allied Wallet in USA and Wire card in Germany.

During this period, payments for processed cards were being disbursed by the various
banks slowly and there were increasing amounts of holdbacks by various banks which
affected the regular flow of funds.

Conquest Ceases Operations

In spite of ECRM making the very best efforts to smoothen the regular flow of funds
from the processing banks, Conquest found it necessary to shut down its operations
abruptly without any notice to ECRM on April 15, 2009. In fact ECRM came to know
about this through a third-party, and not from Conquest.



As the banks were not providing regular reports and were making payments on account,
a full accounting of all the transactions was not available as at April 15, 2009.

The amounts due to Conquest at that time were a combination of past and future
departures.

Meltdown and Charge backs

When Conquest ceased operations, a complete meltdown of the Conquest’s credit card
processing through ECRM took place, and since then there has been a large and
steady flow of charge backs with respect to services not rendered from cardholders has
occurred.

These charge backs fall into two categories:

(a) Services which cannot now be rendered for departures after 15 April 2009.

(b) Services which have been rendered only partially for departures prior to April 15
especially for those cardholders who left a week prior and were supposed to
return by April 15. These cardholders in some cases did not receive hotel
accommodation or had to pay for it again and also did not get the flights they
were originally contracted and paid for.

Charge backs with respect to full and partial services not rendered are being received
by all the processing banks.

As per Visa and MasterCard rules, cardholders have up to 6 months from the date of
transaction to do charge backs and therefore the full extent of the charge backs from
the processing banks and notice of the same to ECRM will not be fully known until
September 2009.

However, based on the information we have at present, we expect that 100% of future
travel after 15 April 2009 and at least 50% of the past travel during the one week prior to
15 April 2009 will definitely become charge backs.

Conquest as the Merchant is responsible for these charge backs plus fees and
damages associated with these charge backs under the merchant agreement.

Statement of Claim

ECRM has estimated the amounts due to/from Conquest taking the above into account
and has produced the best estimate of the amount due from Conquest. An accurate
number will be available only when all the charge backs are in from the processing
bank.



Itis evident that Conquest ceasing its operations has resulted in a devastating loss for
ECRM and also the processing banks and the securities posted by ECRM to the
banking institutions are being called by them which in turn will result in severe damages
to ECRM. It is also possible that this may result in ECRM being put into liquidation or
receivership as a result of Conquest’s failure..



e

* ECRMICONQUEST ACCOUNT

Statement of Account as at May 5, 2009

1. Value of credit cards processed from Feb 17th to April 14th
plus security depositfholdbacks
( Cards processed through CBA, SBM, Barclays, Allied Wallet
and Wirecard)

2 Reversal of Charges - Chargebacks for Services not rendered

a) Futre Travel after 15th April

CBA 45 (83,918.34)

SBM 3,020 (6,325,643.82)

Allied 569 (1,166,937.96)
3,634

b)  PastTravel- Services not fully rendered - Charges still keep coming in

card holders have 6 months to do a chargeback
Week og April 7 -14, 2009

# Amount
of Transactions

CBA 37 {65,927.59)
SBM 1,276 {2,758,791.37)
Barclays 40 84,280.00
Allied 245 (530,061.80)
Wirecard 6 (6,149.60)
Estimate ‘ 1,604 say

3 Balance due on account of processed cards

4 Less: Credit card processing Fees (3,9%)

5 Less: Chargeback fees 4,436.00

6 Balance Amount due to Conquest

7 Amounts paids on account to Conquest

February 17 - April 15, 2009

8 Balance due to ECRM from Conquest

$ Can$

28,262,849

(7,576,500)

(3,276,650.36)
(1,638,325)

19,048,024
1,102,251
221,800
17,723.973
21,216,424

(3492,451)



A more detailed account of the charge backs and proof of claims as and when refunds /charge backs to
the various credit cards for future travel are received in the next several months.



EXHIBIT “D”



EXHIBITD

Date

15-Apr-09
14-Apr-09
13-Apr-09
9-Apr-09
8-Apr-09
7-Apr-09
6-Apr-09
3-Apr-09
2-Apr-09
1-Apr-09
31-Mar-09
30-Mar-09
27-Mar-09
26-Mar-09
25-Mar-09
24-Mar-09
23-Mar-09
20-Mar-09
19-Mar-09
18-Mar-09
17-Mar-Q9
16-Mar-09
13-Mar-09
12-Mar-09
11-Mar-09
10-Mar-09
9-Mar-09
6-Mar-09
5-Mar-09
4-Mar-09
3-Mar-09
2-Mar-09

Cnd. Trust
02874-0001123

570,079.60
320,079.60
203,078.77
776,201.50
973,179.21

A2 242

—rJJ,l_-rJ.Sg

372,313.63

93,572.06
640,806.19
968,240.42
175,147.16
163,807.57
914,260.73

1,183,602.88
1,648,866.26

561,113.02
363,089.94
415,592.47
201,904.56

73,027.68
688,812.98
626,839.71
775,300.95
344,726.02
604,559.31

1,066,128.71

582,490.08
601,464.74
187,446.53
354,767.65
333,235.10
486,426.66

CONQUEST VACATIONS INC.

Trust Account Balances
For the Period March 2, 2009 to April 15, 2009

Commission Acct.
02874-0001131

359,340.65
36,995.67
-1,486.53
71,731.23
106,601.30
68,826.02
83,020.16
103,642.61
133,772.34
46,581.86
-21,476.96
10,785.78
55,873.59
85,520.64
22,315.29
51,209.43
101,129.04
72,484.58
25,705.62
-11,893.67
2,104.82
26,081.11
82,412.98
109,884.58
26,638.29
-14,862.21
-6,941.79
28,586.98
45,120.41
7,846.39
-2,231.72
-15,039.08

US Trust Acct
02874-4000006

106,656.17
106,656.17
338,077.56
338,060.18
565,182.58

59,338.13
353,752.26
196,570.87
390,373.76
596,505.88
162,576.68
217,376.68
137,088.03

54,236.14
198,813.66
330,853.65
517,936.35
337,341.35
484,295.83
618,747.78
897,646.47
436,869.00
367,151.44
788,968.82
909,218.89
925,437.52
357,331.79
439,151.79
404,752.14

1,024,993.16

315,971.53
426,544.42

US Rate

to Cdn
1.20
1.21
1.22
1.23
1.24

)

i.23
1.24
1.23
1.24
1.26
1.26
1.26
1.24
1.23
1.22
1.23
1.23
1.24
1.23
1.27
1.27
1.27
1.27
1.29
1.28
1.28
1.30
1.29
1.29
1.28
1.29
1.29

Converted $

Vaule
127,987.40
129,053.97
412,454.62
415,814.02
700,826.40

72,985.90
438,652.80
241,782.17
484,063.46
751,597.41
204,846.62
273,894.62
169,989.16

66,710.45
242,552.67
406,949.99
637,061.71
418,303.27
595,683.87
785,809.68

1,140,011.02

554,823.63
466,282.33

1,017,769.78
1,163,800.18
1,184,560.03

464,531.33
566,505.81
522,130.26

1,311,991.24

407,603.27
550,242.30

Total
1,057,407.65
486,129.24
614,046.86
1,263,746.75
1,780,606.91
893,986.59
438,996.84
1,258,641.99
1,766,419.69
358,516.82
448,487.97
1,140,123.48
1,335,833.97
1,913,734.22
1,019,272.44
1,101,280.69
906,380.32
823,294.05
846,943.69
1,830,928.82
1,207,744.45
1,323,996.26
1,472,380.38
1,794,997.78
2,235,826.53
1,040,079.62
1,196,557.53
754,697.20
1,674,605.28
738,606.65
1,021,629.88



8¥86°8EL°S06 XB
LTV 8EL'S06 ‘IPL

QA1 VD VAN ‘Ynug eif
L3y '] OHeuQ ‘pIoduo)

Jus0sa1) poomayddy /971-9 ang
ONIYIATHOHY % HALSNYL HLIAS Vil

0102 ‘s HOYVIN dALVd
LHOJdHT ANODTS AYVINANATALAS SHATLSNUL

0JUO0I0 ], 1 POUSWILLI0D FUIPaas0id

AONHATOSNI ANV ADLINIHANVE NI
HDLLSAL 40 LIN0D 0TI AdNS
OIVINO

LTPLOII-IE 'ON 3114 1ano)

OIIV.LNO 40 IDNIAOYUd THL NI OLNOYOL 40 ALID THL NI SSANISNG NO ONIANIVD
ANV VILODS VAON 40 SMVT HHL OL INVNSYNd AALVIOJIHOINI ANVAINOD V

"ONI SNOLLVOVA LSANONOD

J0 ADLANUBINVE FHL 40 YA LLVIN JH.L NI



